
OFFICIAL MINUTES 
PLAN COMMISSION AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VILLAGE OF MATTESON 
DECEMBER 18, 2008 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
Chairman Howard-Davis called the meeting to order at 7:32 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL: 
 
Commissioners Present: 
1. Sebronella Howard-Davis, Chairman 
2. William B. Harris  
3.  Regan Stockstell 
4. Albert Tyler III  
 
Also Present: 
1. Richard Smeaton, Director, Community Development 
2. Ryan Franklin, Planner 
3. Linda Leonard, Recording Secretary 
4. Trustee Sam Brown 
5. Gilbert Algarin, Grate Signs 
 
Commissioners Absent: 
Eric Wallace 
Dr. Laurice Geanes 
 
No changes to the Agenda. 
 
ITEM #3 APPROVAL OF DECEMBER 4, 2008 MINUTES: 
 
Following changes/corrections were made on the December 4, 2008 Minutes: 

- Page 2 - The vote for Item #4 should have read 3 Ayes and 2 Nays (Harris and Tyler 
voted Nay). 

- Page 5 – Paragraph 6 – what was being referenced was no discussion about “utilizing 
green design technologies” 

- Page 3 – Paragraph 5 - Response to “what would be the role of the Plan Commission if 
zoning is not a problem for the Community Center Project. -  

 
Commissioner Harris made a Motion to accept the November 6, 2008 Minutes with changes 
made.  Commissioner Tyler seconded the Motion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

VOTES: 
 

Geanes :  Absent     
Harris :  Aye     
Howard-Davis :  Aye  4 Ayes 0 Nays  0 Abstain 2 Absent 
Stockstell :  Aye     
Tyler :  Aye     
Wallace :  Absent     

 
The December 4, 2008  Minutes were approved as amended. 
 
ITEM #4 – PUBLIC HEARING 08-023 ZBA: CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR 
A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 159.55 (F) (1) OF THE MATTESON ZONING 
ORDINANCE TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 30 FOOT TALL FREE 
STANDING SIGN AT 4601 LINCOLN MALL DRIVE 
 
Chairperson Howard-Davis opened Public Hearing 08-023 ZBA. 
 
Mr. Franklin gave the following Report: 
 
This Petition is a request for a variance from Section 159.55 (F) (1) of the Zoning Ordinance, to 
allow a 30 foot tall 80 square foot sign at the Asian Fusion restaurant located at 4601 Lincoln 
Highway.  The property does not have any frontage on to Lincoln Highway there is a Sears Auto 
Center between the petitioners’ property and Lincoln Highway.  The visibility is poor and the 
increased height would allow additional exposure that would help the petitioner remain 
competitive.  The proposed sign meets the square footage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Public Notice for the Variance was published in the Star Newspaper on December 3, 2008.   

Notices were also sent to the adjacent property owners. 

 

Section 159.55 (F) (1) of the Matteson Zoning Ordinance reads: “No free standing sign shall 
extend above the predominant roof of any building to which it relates.  In no case shall any free 
standing sign exceed thirty feet in height above the grade”.  The predominant roof at the Asian 
Fusion Restaurant is approximately 20 feet.  The petitioner is seeking a variance to allow a free 
standing sign that is 30 feet in height (see attached). 

 
 
∗ The Zoning Code states that the Zoning Board of Appeals shall not recommend and 

The Board of Trustees shall not grant any variation unless it has made findings, based 
on the evidence presented, that all of the following conditions exist: 

 
i. The property cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only by the conditions 

allowed by the zoning regulations in the MXD Zone.  The property will be able to yield a 
reasonable return in the absence of this variance. 
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ii. The difficulties or hardships alleged by the applicant are suffered directly by the property 
in question, are the result of the application of this code, and have not been created by any 
action, performed subsequent to adopting this code, of any person presently or formerly 
having an interest in the property in question.  The difficulties or hardships alleged by 
the applicant are the result of the application of this code. 

 
iii. The variation recommended or granted is the minimum variation that will enable the owner 

to realize a reasonable return from the property in question, and, the variation does not 
grant a special privilege inconsistent with limitations of the Zoning Code on other 
properties in the vicinity.  The variation recommended is the minimum variation  that 
will enable the owner to realize a reasonable return on the property based on the 
setback from Lincoln Highway and the perimeter trees that obstruct the view of the 
property 

 
iv. The plight of the owner is due to circumstances that are unique to the property at in 

question.  The poor visibility from Lincoln Highway and the mature tree on the north 
property line are the circumstances that are unique to this property. 

 
v. The unique circumstances consist of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or 

topographical condition of the property in question. The unique circumstances in 
question consists of the particular physical surroundings, condition of the property in 
question. 

 
vi. The plight of the owner is not caused by circumstances that are applicable generally to 

other property in the vicinity or to the MXD District.  The plight of the owner is not 
caused by circumstances that are applicable to other property in the vicinity. 

 
 
vii. The variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood if granted.  The 

variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood.   
 
 
viii. The variation will not substantially lessen the suitability of any nearby property for use and 

development in accordance with the Zoning Code; will not impair an adequate supply of 
light to any nearby property, will not substantially increase congestion in public streets, 
increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety or substantially impair or diminish 
property values in the neighborhood if granted.  This variance, if granted, will not 
negatively affect the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
The action requested is consideration of a recommendation to the Board of Trustees to 
approve a variance request from Section 159.55 (F)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance for Asian 
Fusion Restaurant located at 4601 Lincoln Mall Drive, after meeting all of the required 
findings of fact. 
 
The Plan Commission asked if the surrounding properties had been notified and, if they had been 
notified, was there any concerns/input received by any of them.  Mr. Franklin stated that 
surrounding properties had been notified and Staff did not receive any feedback from them. 
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The Plan Commission asked what adjacent properties had been notified.  Mr. Franklin stated that 
there is a list of adjacent property owners to whom the notice of the request by Asian Fusion was 
sent to but that he did not have it at tonight’s meeting. 
 
The Commission asked if the sign at the street corner could accommodate a plaque/panel that 
would suffice.  Mr. Franklin stated that he did not think so.  The Petitioner is not associated with 
Lincoln Mall and the sign at the corner is Lincoln Mall’s property.  If Asian Fusion would 
advertise on the Lincoln Mall Sign, that would be between the petitioner and Lincoln Mall.   
 
The Commission asked if the Petitioner had made a previous request for a variance for a free 
standing sign when the property in question was a different type of restaurant.  Mr. Franklin 
stated that he saw nothing to this affect in the Project File. 
 
The Commission stated that it is important to remain consistent and that, in the future, this could 
cause other businesses to want the same height of sign which, then, would block more view of 
the mall and other businesses.  Mr. Franklin stated that, according to one of the items under the 
“Findings of Fact”, there is a unique circumstance that is particular to this property.  This 
property has a lot of blockage that is in between it and the right-of-way so if another 
petitioner/business requested a higher sign, they would have to prove that there is a lot of 
blockage between it and the right-of-way. 
 
The Petitioner was asked to come forward to speak.  The Petitioner was not present at the 
meeting and speaking for the Petitioner was Gilbert Algarin from Grate Signs which is the sign 
manufacturer for Asian Fusion.  Mr. Algarin explained that this is a unique situation because 
Asian Fusion Restaurant is not part of the mall and it is a separately owned property and is in 
between the mall and Rt. 30.  You cannot see the restaurant from Rt. 30.  The added height of the 
sign would help with business at Asian Fusian Restaurant but, at the same time, would not block 
the mall. 
 
The Plan Commission stated that, for the record, the petitioner/owner is not present at the Plan 
Commission Meeting, December 18th, but rather a representative for the sign company.  The 
Commission then asked Staff if the 30 foot sign would be taller than the Sears building.  Staff 
stated that they had not looked at the Sears building but that the Sears building would be seen 
first for traffic going westbound. 
 
The Commission then asked if the eastbound traffic would, in fact, be able to see the sign.  
Neither Staff nor the representative could answer this question directly but the representative 
stated that he felt you would be able to see the sign in both directions if it is 30 feet high.   
 
Commission asked if the sign is a two-sided sign.  The representative stated that it is two-sided 
with florescent lighting with a white background and green and red lettering. 
 
The Commission stated that they felt that the only way for the sign to be visible would be for a 
car to be stopped at the traffic light.  The representative stated that, because of the white 
background and the florescent lighting would make it stand out. 
 
The Commission stated that people can only notice a lit sign at night so how would that help the 
visibility during daylight hours.  The representative stated that because of the white background, 
people would be able to notice it. 
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The Commission asked about the sign stating the different types of cooking  available and if this 
is in compliance with the sign ordinance.  Staff reported that it is in compliance. 
 
The Commission then asked about the color of the building.  The representative stated that the 
building is now grey and somewhat hard to see.   
 
The Commission asked if the Petitioner came to the Village when he wanted to paint the 
building.  It was stated by Staff that the Petitioner did submit plans to the Village for review and 
it was approved, as well as the color. 
 
The Commission asked Staff how many signs are on the building and if it is in code.  Mr. 
Franklin stated that there is one sign on the building which is over the door and it is in code.  
Since the sign is facing north, can you see it going east?  No, the Sears building blocks the sign. 
 
The Commission asked if there is a drawing showing the building with the 30-foot sign?  The 
representative did not have that type of a drawing.  The representative did have a picture of the 
restaurant with the attached sign. 
 
The Commission asked if the lettering on the free-standing sign will be the same as on the wall 
sign.  The representative stated that the logo will be the same but that the lettering will be larger 
because you could not see 15-inch lettering on the free-standing sign from the road. 
 
The Commission asked about the directional placement of the sign and if the actual verbiage on 
the sign is facing Route 30 and wouldn’t it be more appropriate to place the two-sided sign 
facing east and west instead of north/south.  The representative stated that the sign faces Route 
30 but that there is a viewing angle of approximately 100 feet.  If the sign was facing east/west, it 
is set back so far that you would not be able to see it from Route 30. 
 
The Commission asked if there is a sign on the back of the building and the response was that 
there is not.  It was suggested by the Commission that perhaps a sign on the back of the 
restaurant would attract people at Lincoln Mall. 
 
The Commission asked why, under the “Findings of Fact” the 30 foot height is stated as being a 
minimum variation and not a maximum variation.  Mr. Franklin stated that this is listed as a 
minimum variation because of the height of the tree line. 
 
The Commission asked about the pole cover.  It was stated by the representative of the sign 
company that it is a three foot wide standard covering made of aluminum. 
 
The Commission then asked that the meeting be tabled until the January 15, 2009, Plan 
Commission Meeting due to the fact that the Petitioner was not present and also would like to 
see drawing showing the building with the proposed sign. 
 
Commissioner Tyler made a Motion to table the discussion on the free-standing sign for Asian 
Fusion Restaurant until January 15, 2009.  Commissioner Stockstell seconded the Motion. 
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VOTES: 

 
Geanes :  Absent     
Harris :  Aye     
Howard-Davis :  Aye  4 Ayes 0 Nays  0 Abstain 2 Absent 
Stockstell :  Aye     
Tyler :  Aye     
Wallace :  Absent     

 
The consideration of a request for a variance was tabled until the January 15, 2009 Plan 
Commission Meeting. 
 
ITEM #5 – PUBLIC HEARING 08-022 PC: CONSIDERATION OF A ZONING TEXT 
AMENDMENT TO SECTION 159.40 OF THE MATTESON ZONING ORDINANCE TO 
REGULATE STACKING AT DRIVE-THRU FACILITIES 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION: 
 
The Village of Matteson currently does not have specific, codified standards that apply to 
stacking requirements.  Several communities have codified standards regulating the stacking of 
vehicles at car washes, fast food restaurant, banks, and other uses that often have several cars 
waiting in a queue.  Staff has analyzed Zoning Ordinances from communities within the region 
and nationally.  Based on the information obtained in the review of these Zoning Ordinances the 
Village of Matteson is pursuing the creation of a codified ordinance to address stacking 
requirements.  The table on the next page contains the pertinent information from the local and 
state wide municipalities that staff reviewed for stacking requirements and their requirements for 
stacking.  Based on this information staff generated proposed language to be used in the Zoning 
Ordinance for stacking requirements.  This language is for review and discussion by the Plan 
Commission. 
 
HISTORY: 
 
The Plan Commission requested that staff research and present information to address stacking 
requirements for drive-thru facilities within the Village. 
 
At the November 4, 2008 meeting, the Plan Commission held a workshop to review stacking 
requirements from other municipalities.  During this workshop the Plan Commission asked staff 
to further review the stacking requirements for communities immediately surrounding the 
Village of Matteson.  Staff has since reviewed the stacking requirements for the communities of 
Park Forest, Richton Park, Frankfort, Mokena, Orland Park, Tinley Park, Homewood, 
Flossmoor, Country Club Hills, New Lenox, Joliet, Crete, and University Park. Addition, staff 
reviewed ordinances from Barrington IL., Niles IL., Naperville IL., and Springfield IL. 
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ANALYSIS 
 
The following table shows the stacking requirements for the municipalities surrounding 
Matteson and specific other communities. 
 
 Required Stacking Spaces by use in Selected Municipalities 
         

  Car Wash 
Fast 
Food Bank/ATM  Pharmacy 

        
New Lenox 6 6 6 3 per window 
        
Frankfort N/A 8 5 3 
        
Orland Park 5 6 4 3 
        
Mokena 6 6 4 3 
        
Tinley Park 6 6 6 6 
        
Homewood 6 6 6 6 
        
Richton Park 10 10 10 10 
        
Joliet 5 5 5 5 
        
Crete N/A 10 5 per window 4 
        
Naperville 10 entering 12 4 4 
 2 exiting      

 
Of the surrounding communities that Staff reviewed the municipalities of University Park, 
Flossmoor, Park Forest, Country Club Hills and Chicago Heights did not have codified 
requirements. 
 
After analyzing the stacking regulations from various municipalities’, staff has created draft 
language for the Plan Commission to review.  Staff selected stacking requirements for each use 
based on this study. 
 
Staff recommends that the stacking requirements for a Bank Teller/ATM should be four (4) 
based on the review of the ordinances in this study and observations of the current trends at bank 
during peak times.  
 
 
Staff recommends that the stacking requirements for a Fast Food Restaurant should be a 
minimum of six (6) based on the review of ordinances in this study.  
 
Staff recommends that the stacking requirements for a pharmacy be (3) three based on the review 
of the ordinances in this study. 
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Staff recommends that the stacking requirements for automatic car washes be (7) seven spaces 
based on the review of the ordinances in this study. 
 
Proposed Text Amendment to 159.40 of the Matteson Zoning Ordinance 
 
Staff recommends that the following language and chart be added to the Village’s Zoning 
Ordinance: 
 
“Every drive-through facility shall provide stacking spaces in the amount prescribed below.  The 
stacking spaces shall be designed so to not interfere with the ingress and egress of the off-street 
parking provided on the site.” 

 
Type of Use Total Stacking Spaces Required  
Bank Teller 4 

Fast Food Restaurants 6 
Car Wash Automated 7 

Pharmacies 3 
Other As recommended by staff 

 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
Findings for the requested Zoning Code Text Amendment: 
 
If the amendment under consideration would result in a change in the text of the code, but would 
not result in reclassification of any property, the Plan Commission shall make findings to 
determine: 
 

1. Whether such change is consistent with the intent and purpose of the code in establishing 
the particular zones affected.  The proposed amendment is consistent with the intent 
and purpose of the code. 

 
2. Which areas in the municipality are most likely to be directly affected by such change 

and in what way the will be affected.  This change will only apply to proposed 
commercial developments that have drive thru facilities. 

 
3. Whether any indirect effects are likely to result from such a change in the foreseeable 

future, and, if so the nature of such indirect effects.  There are no indirect effects that 
are likely to result from such a change in the foreseeable future for new 
developments. 

 
4. Whether the amendment under consideration would correct an error or oversight in the 

ordinance as originally adopted.  The amendment under consideration would correct 
an oversight in the original ordinance.            

 
5. Whether the amendment under consideration is made necessary because of changed or 

changing conditions in the areas and zones affected or in the municipality generally, and 
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if so, the nature of such changed or changing conditions.   The requested change is not 
due to changing conditions in the areas affected. 

 
The action requested is a recommendation to the Board of Trustees to approve the Zoning 
Text Amendment to section 159.40 of the Zoning Ordinance, as presented, after making the 
required findings of fact. 
 
The Commission asked which of the communities listed in the Table are most closely akin to 
Matteson based on population.  Mr. Franklin did not know which community’s population would 
be closest to the population of Matteson. 
 
Commission then asked how the Stacking Requirements were determined.  Mr. Franklin stated 
that the Stacking Requirements for Matteson were basically decided by what the adjacent 
municipalities’ had in their zoning ordinance.   
 
The Commission asked if the Matteson Stacking Requirements were decided by taking the 
surrounding communities and averaging their requirements.  Mr. Franklin stated that he and Mr. 
Smeaton went through each use and each municipality and came up with what they determined 
to be reasonable stacking requirements. 
 
Did you check the stacking at the banks, etc. in Matteson right now to see if the number is higher 
or lower than what is being presented on the Table.  Mr. Smeaton stated that Staff did check to 
see that there would not be any non-conformance use created by this ordinance.  The only non-
conformance use may be the Culver’s parking lot where the drive-thru may interfere with the 
off-street parking.   
 
The Commission suggested changing the title to “Total Stacking Spaces Required per Aisle as 
Necessary” and also change the word from “Total” to “Minimum”. 
 
Public Hearing 08-022 PC was closed at 8:20 p.m.  
 
Commissioner Tyler made a Motion to recommend to the Village Board to approve 
consideration of a zoning text amendment to Section 159.40 of the Matteson Zoning Ordinance 
to regulate stacking at drive-thru facilities with the additions/corrections mentioned above.  
Commissioner Stockstell seconded the Motion. 
 
There was no further discussion. 
 

VOTES: 
 

Geanes :  Absent     
Harris :  Aye     
Howard-Davis :  Aye  4 Ayes 0 Nays  0 Abstain 2 Absent 
Stockstell :  Aye     
Tyler :  Aye     
Wallace :  Absent     

 
The consideration of a zoning text amendment to Section 159.40 of the Matteson Zoning 
Ordinance was approved. 
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ITEM #6 COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
Staff Report: 
 
Mr. Smeaton reported that Vince Laoang is no longer with the Village of Matteson and is now 
working with the city of Wheaton, IL. 
 
Mr. Smeaton reported that the Village will be meeting with Canadian National in the next couple 
of weeks to discuss what is going on with the proposed EJ & E acquisition.  Mr. Smeaton 
reported that some communities have reached an agreement with Canadian National.  It is not 
clear what the position of Matteson is at this time. 
 
Plan Commission Inquiries: 
 
Commissioner Stockstell stated that he would like to see an Economic Development Report as 
soon as possible.  He would like to know where some of the projects that came at least six 
months ago before the Plan Commission stand at this time. 
 
Plan Commissioner Harris stated to Staff/Economic Development his concern about vacant 
stores in Matteson and that he would like to see a new business use an empty building in place of 
building a new one. 
 
Commissioner Tyler asked that, when the Plan Commission grants a sign, how long is that valid 
for?  Staff reported that after a sign is approved by the Plan Commission the Petitioner needs to 
purchase a Permit which is valid for 365 days/1 year.  Mr. Smeaton stated that he feels that the 
Village needs to update their zoning ordinance to put a 6 month cap or year long cap on an 
approval and recommendation made by the Plan Commission for a sign consideration request. 
 
Trustee Brown reported that a number of homeowners from the Ridgeland Manor Homeowner’s 
Association were present at the Village Board Meeting and were upset about not being notified 
about the Plan Commission Meeting with the Public Hearing in regards to the Assisted Living 
Center (Genesis Royale).  He suggested that Rick Smeaton and somebody from the developer’s 
team attend the next Homeowner’s Association Meeting at “The Pointe” to make a presentation.  
The Village advertises Public Hearings in various ways but seems not to be sufficient.  Mr. 
Smeaton stated that many other communities do notify property owners within 100 – 250 feet of 
the proposed project.  The Village of Matteson is only required to do is to post a legal notice.  
One of the residents of “The Pointe” asked that notices also be sent to post office boxes and that, 
perhaps, notices could be placed on the homeowner’s doors.   
 
Commissioner Tyler suggested that perhaps a notice in regards to a Public Hearing could be 
included in the monthly water bill, thus defraying the costs of separate mailings. 
 
Commissioner Howard-Davis stated her concern over the Culver’s sign which ran a “special” 
again and has not adhered to the ruling of stating the “Flavor of the Day” only.  She asked if the 
Plan Commission should just give up on Culver’s meeting the sign requirement or was this, 
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again, a special dispensation.  If there is no special dispensation, should a fine be given in the 
future to discourage violating the ordinance. 
 
Commissioner Howard-Davis wished everybody a happy holiday. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
Commissioner Tyler made a motion for the Plan Commission to adjourn the meeting.  
Commissioner Stockstell seconded the Motion. 
 

VOTES: 
 

Geanes : Aye     
Harris : Aye     
Howard-Davis : Aye  5 Ayes 0 Nays  0 Abstain 1 Absent 
Stockstell : Aye     
Tyler : Aye     
Wallace : Absent     

 
The meeting was  adjourned at 8:40 p.m. 
 
Minutes submitted by:   Linda Leonard 
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